According to Ghauri and Grouhang (2005), a survey is an effective tool to get opinions, 
attitudes, and descriptions as well as for getting cause-and-effect relationships. Following 
Sen et al. (2006), questionnaires were distributed to students of all levels at the University 
of Ghana. Six hundred and three (603) returned questionnaires were deemed usable for 
the purposes of the study and were thus employed in the analysis.

The University of Ghana is the largest and oldest public university in Ghana. Students 
of the University were appropriate to be used as a study sample firstly because